## **RESOLUTION NO. 22-158**

## RESOLUTION OF THE MENDOCINO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AMENDING THE POSITION ALLOCATION TABLE AND APPOINTING CHAMISE CUBBISON TO THE POSITION OF AUDITOR-CONTROLLER-TREASURER-TAX COLLECTOR

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors has adopted Resolution No. 22-149 which sets forth the classifications, salaries, and number of personnel in the various County departments; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Board of Supervisors to amend said resolution to meet the needs of County service; and

WHEREAS, on December 14, 2021, the Board of Supervisors approved Ordinance No. 4500 consolidating the Offices of the Auditor-Controller and Treasurer-Tax Collector effective January 2023; and

WHEREAS, concurrent with this resolution, the Board is adopting an urgency ordinance to accelerate the effective date of consolidation, due to current vacancies; and

WHEREAS, the Board wishes to appoint Auditor-Controller-Treasurer-Tax Collector elect Chamise Cubbison to the position of Auditor-Controller-Treasurer-Tax Collector for the duration of the unexpired term.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that:

1. The Mendocino County Board of Supervisors hereby authorize the Position Allocation Table of Resolution No. 22-149 to be amended as follows:

	CLASSIFICATION	BARGAINING	ANNUAL		
<b>ACTION</b>	TITLE	UNIT	SALARY		
Add to Budget Unit 1110, Position No. TBD					
1.0 FTE	Auditor-Controller Treasurer-Tax Colle	ector 630-Elected	\$176,267.30		
	om Budget Unit 1110, Position No. 0 Auditor-Controller	<b>061</b> 630-Elected	\$160,243.20		
	om Budget Unit 1130, Position No. 0 Treasurer-Tax Collector	100 630-Elected	\$143,124.80		

Authorize Reclassification of Auditor-Controller to Auditor-Controller-Treasurer-Tax Collector.

2. Pursuant to Government Code section 25304, Acting Auditor-Controller Chamise Cubbison is hereby appointed to the vacant position of Auditor-Controller-Treasurer-Tax Collector for the remainder of the unexpired term of office.

The foregoing Resolution introduced by Supervisor Haschak, seconded by Supervisor McGourty, and carried this 12<sup>h</sup> day of July 2022, by the following vote:

AYES: Supervisor McGourty, Mulheren, Haschak, Gjerde, and Williams

NOES: None ABSENT: None

WHEREUPON, the Chair declared said Resolution adopted and SO ORDERED.

ATTEST:	DARCIE ANTLE Clerk of the Board		
		TED	WILLIAMS, Chair
		Meno	locino County Board of Supervisors
Deputy  APPROVED AS TO FORM:		I hereby certify that according to the provisions of Government Code Section 25103, delivery of this document has been made.	
CHRISTIAN M. CURTIS		BY:	DARCIE ANTLE
County Counsel			Clerk of the Board
		Dep	outy